

September 8, 2011

DMS NOTICE D - 11 - 3

DISCARD: RETAIN

## TO: WEIGHTS AND MEASURES OFFICIALS

## SUBJECT: Division of Measurement Standards RSA NOPA

On August 2, 2011, the Division of Measurement Standards issued a Notice of Proposed Action (NOPA) to a Registered Service Agency (RSA), LP Gas Services, 831 Wade Drive, Paso Robles, CA 93446-4820 and its owner/service agent Tom Platz. The grounds upon which the proposed penalty was based are as follows:

Use of standards without current certificate of accuracy – on March 3, 2011, March 9, 2011, March 11, 2011, twice on April 20, 2011, April 27, 2011, April 28, 2011, twice on May 3, 2011, May 4, 2011, and May 11, 2011. LP Gas Service, through its service agent, Tom Platz, placed LPG meters into service and reported such adjustment or service of meters to local county offices of weights and measures without using a LPG standard that had a current certificate of accuracy in violation of Business and Professions Code Section 12534.

The penalty was set at \$50.00 for each of the 11 violations for a total penalty of \$550.00.

LP Gas Services signed the stipulation and paid the penalty of \$550.00.

Sincerely,

Kristing Many

Kristin J. Macey Director

cc: Edmund Williams, Director, CDFA County/State Liaison

